TILBURG, 16 December 2016



PRESS RELEASE

Achmea Bank N.V. signs agreement to acquire the remainder of the loan portfolio from Staalbankiers N.V.

Achmea Bank N.V. has reached an agreement with Staalbankiers N.V. on 15 December 2016 to acquire the remainder of the Staalbankiers loan portfolio. The transfer will be effected in stages, commencing on 15 December 2016, and will be completed by 30 June 2017. Achmea Bank has received the necessary Declaration of No Objection from the Dutch Central Bank on 5 December 2016.

The carrying amount of the acquired portfolio is €245 million and this final tranche is in addition to the previous acquisition by Achmea Bank N.V. of a Staalbankiers loan portfolio amounting to approximately €1.1 billion in July 2015. In addition to the loans, Achmea Bank N.V. will be acquiring linked savings accounts totalling €57 million. The purchase price is equal to the carrying amount.

Achmea B.V., the parent company of Achmea Bank N.V., will inject additional capital of €33.5 million into Achmea Bank N.V. in connection with this loan portfolio. Furthermore, Achmea B.V. has issued a guarantee to Achmea Bank N.V. concerning this loan portfolio to cover certain risks, including credit risk.

The transfer is expected to result in a slight improvement in the solvency ratio of Achmea Bank N.V..

For more information:

Media
Stefan Kloet
+ 31 6 12 22 36 57
stefan.kloet@achmea.com
www.achmeabank.com

Investors
Rudi Kramer
+31 6 53264552
rudi.kramer@achmea.nl
www.achmeabank.com

Achmea Bank N.V. is part of Achmea and provides mortgages and savings products in the Dutch retail banking market using the labels Centraal Beheer and Woonfonds Hypotheken. Achmea Bank possesses a banking licence, authorising it to provide financial services under the Financial Supervision Act (Wft). Achmea Bank manages a mortgage portfolio of approximately €12.5 billion and looks after savings accounts totalling approximately €6 billion.